

No. 20-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID BABCOCK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JUSTIN M. BAHRIE  
NICHOLAS A. KIPA  
BAHRIE LAW, PLLC  
6810 S. Cedar St., Ste. 2C  
Lansing, MI 48911

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRTI DATLA  
BENJAMIN A. FIELD  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THERE IS A CLEAR, DEEP SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	10
II. THIS PETITION IS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....	15
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Sixth Circuit’s Opinion (May 11, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation (May 22, 2019).....	17a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX C—Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation (Dec. 4, 2018) .....	23a
APPENDIX D—Social Security Admin- istration Office of Disability Adjudica- tion and Review Hearing Transcript (Sept. 15, 2016) .....	32a
APPENDIX E—Mr. Babcock’s Certificate of Release or Discharge from Active Duty .....	48a
APPENDIX F—Statutory Provisions In- volved .....	54a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	20
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	12
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	22
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Fisher v. Peters</i> , 249 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	20
<i>Kientz v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 19, 20
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin., Comm’r</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	22
<i>Mier v. Owens</i> , 57 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Petersen v. Astrue</i> , No. 4:08CV3178, 2009 WL 995570 (D. Neb. Apr. 14, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Petersen v. Astrue</i> , 633 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 738 (8th Cir. 1992).....	18
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, 110 Stat. 186 .....	16
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136 .....	16
National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755 .....	6
Pub. L. No. 98-21, 97 Stat. 65 (1983).....	5
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, 108 Stat. 1464 .....	5
10 U.S.C. § 115 note .....	16
10 U.S.C. § 10216 .....	6
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(2) .....	7
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(3) .....	7
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(3)(A).....	7
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(3)(B).....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
10 U.S.C. § 10216(b)(3) .....	7
10 U.S.C. § 10217 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(1) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(2) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(3) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(b).....	18
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(2) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(3) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(4) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(c) .....	18
32 U.S.C. § 709(e).....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(1)(A) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(1)(B) .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 101(27)(F) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 402 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 410(m).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 415 .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A) .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A)(III).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(B) .....	5
<b>RULE:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:**

SSAR 12-X(8),  
 77 Fed. Reg. 51,842 (Aug. 27, 2012)..... 9, 15, 21

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-670 (1994)..... 5  
 H.R. Rep. No. 90-1823 (1968), *reprinted at*  
 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3318..... 7  
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-506 (1994)..... 5, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

POMS RS 00605.370(B)(2) WEP Guarantee,  
 Social Security Administration (Apr. 17,  
 2003), *available at* <https://bit.ly/34Njfpt>..... 21  
*Program Explainers: Windfall Elimination*  
*Provision (WEP Explainer)*, Social Security  
 Administration (Nov. 2015),  
<http://bit.ly/ssawindfall>..... 4
